

No. 08-1175

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF FLORIDA, PETITIONER

v.

KEVIN DEWAYNE POWELL

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

ELENA KAGAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

LANNY A. BREUER
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

DAVID A. O'NEIL
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DANIEL S. GOODMAN
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	5
Argument:	
The <i>Miranda</i> warnings in this case adequately informed respondent of his right to the presence of an attorney during questioning	8
A. Providing suspects with conventional and precise <i>Miranda</i> warnings is a sound law enforcement practice, but not a constitutional mandate	9
B. Warnings are constitutionally adequate when, read in their totality, they reasonably convey the substance of the <i>Miranda</i> rights	17
C. The warnings in this case reasonably conveyed the right to the presence of counsel during questioning	21
Conclusion	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984)	11
<i>Bridgers v. Texas</i> , 532 U.S. 1034 (2001)	26, 27
<i>California v. Prysock</i> , 453 U.S. 355 (1981)	7, 13, 18, 19, 20, 30
<i>Colorado v. Spring</i> , 479 U.S. 564 (1987)	10
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	10, 11, 17, 18, 28
<i>Duckworth v. Eagan</i> , 492 U.S. 195 (1989)	<i>passim</i>

Cases—Continued:

Page

IV

<i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> , 442 U.S. 707 (1979)	10, 30
<i>Jackson v. United States</i> , 337 F.2d 136 (D.C. Cir. 1964), cert. denied, 380 U.S. 935 (1965)	29
<i>M.A.B. v. State</i> , 957 So. 2d 1219 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App.), review granted, 962 So. 2d 337 (Fla. 2007)	23, 24
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991)	16
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	9, 17, 18, 29
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004)	11, 16
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	10, 15
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985)	15
<i>People v. Lujan</i> , 112 Cal. Rptr. 2d 769 (Ct. App. 2001)	25
<i>People v. Valdivia</i> , 226 Cal. Rptr. 144 (Ct. App. 1986)	25
<i>People v. Wash</i> , 861 P.2d 1107 (Cal.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 836 (1994)	26
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980)	17
<i>Terrorist Bombings of U.S. Embassies in E. Africa</i> , <i>In re</i> , 552 F.3d 177 (2d Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 2765, and 129 S. Ct. 2778 (2009)	14
<i>United States v. Perez-Lopez</i> , 348 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 859 F.2d 483 (7th Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 489 U.S. 1021 (1989)	15
<i>United States v. Yunis</i> , 859 F.2d 953 (D.C. Cir. 1988) . . .	14
<i>Westover v. United States</i> , 342 F.2d 684 (9th Cir. 1965), rev'd, <i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	29
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993)	11
Constitution and statutes:	Page

U.S. Const.:	
Amend. V	10, 21, 25
Amend. XIV	10
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 790.23(1) (West 2007)	2, 3
Miscellaneous:	
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>ATF Form</i> <i>No. 3200.4, Statement of Rights</i> (Sept. 2005)	
	12
DEA, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>DEA-13A, Oral</i> <i>Miranda Warnings Card</i>	
	12
FBI, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>No. FD-395, Advice of</i> <i>Rights</i> (Nov. 5, 2002)	
	8, 12
IRS, U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, <i>Doc. No. 5661-A,</i> <i>In-Custody Statement of Rights</i> (Mar. 2001)	
	12
Richard Rogers et al., <i>The Language of Miranda</i> <i>Warnings in American Jurisdictions: A</i> <i>Replication and Vocabulary Analysis</i> , 32 <i>Law &</i> <i>Human Behavior</i> (2008)	
	13
U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, U.S. Dep't of Homeland Security, <i>Statement of Rights</i> ...	
	12
U.S. Postal Inspection Service, USPS, <i>IS Form</i> <i>No. 1067, Warning and Waiver of Rights</i> (Mar. 2009)	
	12
